Consenting to Land Being Taken for Road in Block IX, Moawhango Survey District, Rangitikei County

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 19th day of July 1967

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for road.

#### SCHEDULE

### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block IX, Moawhango Survey District, Wellington RD., described as follows:

Being

- 9 Part Section 20; coloured sepia on plan.
  9 Part Section 21; coloured orange on plan.
  9 Part Section 22; coloured blue on plan.
  9.6 Part Section 23; coloured sepia on plan.

All Block II, Town of Waiouru.

As the same are more particularly delineated in the plan marked M.O.W. 21359 (S.O. 25934) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/1/8/0; D.O. 44/19/0/1)

Declaring an Access Way to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Wanganui and to be Under the Control and Management of the Wanganui City Council

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 28th day of June 1967

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access ways described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Wanganui and be under the control and management of the Wanganui City Council.

## **SCHEDULE**

## WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those access ways situated in the City of Wanganui, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

- 0
- 0
- 5.42 Lot 7, D.P. 25429, part certificate of title, Volume
  C. 3, folio 175, Wellington Land Registry.
  2.71 Lot 23, D.P. 25429, part certificate of title, Volume
  C. 3, folio 174, Wellington Land Registry.
  2.7 Lot 30, D.P. 28030, part certificate of title, Volume
  F. 2, folio 441, Wellington Land Registry. 0

All being part Section 227, Right Bank, Wanganui River.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/21; D.O. 52/7/17)

Declaring Access Ways to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Porirua and to be Under the Control and Manage-ment of the Porirua City Council

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 28th day of June 1967

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excel-PURUANT to Section 11 of the Housing Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access ways described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Porirua, and be under the control and management of the Porirua City Council.

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Porirua, Wellington R.D., and described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

- 0 8.02 Lot 23, D.P. 21651. Part certificate of title No.
- B 1/840.

  9.09 Lot 79, D.P. 22146. Part certificate of title No.
  B 1/832. 0
- 6.14 Lot 21, D.P. 21474. Part certificate of title No. A 4/342.

All Wellington Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/4518; D.O. 22/0/3)

Declaring Access Ways to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Porirua and to be Under the Control and Manage-ment of the Porirua City Council

### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 28th day of June 1967

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access ways described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Porirua, and be under the control and management of the Porirua City Council.

### **SCHEDULE**

## WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Porirua, Wellington R.D., and described as follows:

Being A. R. P.

0 0 10.36 Lot 227, D.P. 19075. Part certificate of title,
Volume 856, folio 58.
0 0 16.76 Lot 292, D.P. 19075. Part certificate of title,
Volume 856, folio 56.
0 0 6.04 Lot 726, D.P. 18093. Part certificate of title,
Volume 856, folio 48.
0 0 9.85 Lot 390, D.P. 17925. Part certificate of title,
Volume 856, folio 63.

All Wellington Land Registry

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/4518; D.O. 22/0/3)

Directing the Sale of Land in Block IV, Thames Survey District, Borough of Thames

### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of June 1967

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, the land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

# **SCHEDULE**

# SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 17.9 perches situated in Block IV, Thames Survey District, Borough of Thames, being part Taiuwha A Block; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 146510 (S.O. 35714) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 48/369; D.O. 43/23/0)